

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

3-21-2018

Matter of Estate of Smith Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45313

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Matter of Estate of Smith Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45313" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7195.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7195

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

In the Matter of the Estate of Victoria H. Smith, Deceased)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Will Clearly and Unambiguously Expressed the Intent of Victoria H. Smith for the Devolution of her Property.....	2
B. Joseph’s “Statement of Facts” is Replete with Erroneous Legal Conclusions and is not an Accurate Reflection of the Evidence.....	4
1. The magistrate court’s finding that Vernon was not credible is not supported by competent evidence.....	5
2. The court’s conclusion that Vernon provided his mother with legal advice in the preparation of her Will does not find support in the record.	8
3. The magistrate court erred in finding that there was any evidence of susceptibility.	8
4. The magistrate court erred as a matter of law and abused its discretion in its adoption of Joseph’s theory of isolation and estrangement.	11
5. The magistrate court’s reliance upon a lack of evidence regarding Converse was erroneous.	14
6. The magistrate court’s reliance upon the testimony of Father Faucher was not consistent with Idaho law.	14
C. The magistrate court erred as a matter of law in its application of the presumption of undue influence.....	16
1. There is no evidence of a nexus between Vernon’s role as Victoria’s attorney and Victoria’s preparation of her Will.....	17
2. Joseph’s effort to distinguish this case from <i>Swaringen</i> from the case at bar falls flat.	18
D. The magistrate court’s conclusion that Vernon participated in the preparation of the Will is clearly erroneous.....	19
E. Vernon readily rebutted at least one element of a claim of undue influence and the magistrate court erred in refusing to hold Joseph to his burden of proof to establish all four elements.	20
1. Victoria was not susceptible to <i>Vernon’s</i> influence.....	21
2. Vernon did not have an opportunity to influence Victoria in the drafting of her Will because it was prepared prior to Vernon’s appearance at her home on February 14, 1990.	24
3. Vernon was not disposed to unduly influence Victoria and the magistrate court’s findings upon this element were erroneous.....	24

4. The Result of Victoria’s Will was consistent with a lifetime of disparate treatment of her children.	27
F. The Magistrate Court Erred in Its Consideration of Evidence Far Removed from the Execution of the Will.....	30
G. Joseph’s Reliance upon Public Policy to Support his Arguments is Unsupported.....	31
H. Joseph Failed to Rebut the Argument that the Magistrate Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on the Issue of the 2012 Transfers.....	31
1. Joseph had no standing to contest the 2012 Transfers.....	31
2. Joseph’s claim is barred because he dismissed a claim based upon the same facts and theories.	33
3. Joseph has offered no rebuttal to the argument the 2008 power of attorney was coupled with an interest.....	33
4. The 2012 transfers were not a gift.	34
5. Joseph ignores the argument that the magistrate lacked jurisdiction over the property and personal jurisdiction over VHS Properties, LLC.	34
III. CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boldridge v. Keimig’s Estate</i> , 564 P.2d 497 (1977)	35
<i>Edward J. Burke Estate</i> , 2016 WL 4217752 (Del.Ch., August 10, 2016)	32
<i>Englesby v. Nisula</i> , 99 Idaho 21, 576 P.2d 1055 (1978).....	28
<i>Gmeiner v. Yacte</i> , 100 Idaho 1, 592 P.2d 57 (1979).....	passim
<i>Green v. Green</i> , 161 Idaho 675, 389 P.3d 961 (2017).....	16, 18
<i>In re Corwin’s Estate</i> , 86 Idaho 1, 383 P.2d 339 (1963).....	31
<i>In re Culver’s Estate</i> , 22 Wis.2d 665, 126 N.W.2d 536 (1964).....	22, 28
<i>In re Estate of Conway</i> 152 Idaho 933, 277 P.3d 380 (2012)	3, 16, 31
<i>In re Estate of McKee</i> , 153 Idaho 432, 283 P.3d 749 (2012)	15
<i>In re Estate of Randall</i> , 60 Idaho 419, 93 P.2d 1 (1939).....	28
<i>In re Lunders’ Estate</i> , 74 Idaho 448, 263 P.2d 1002 (1953).....	4, 28
<i>King v. MacDonald</i> , 90 Idaho 272, 410 P.2d 969 (1965).....	31
<i>Matter of Estate of Burke</i> , 170 A.3d 778 (table), 2017 WL 3624263 (full text).....	32
<i>McAllister v. Dixon</i> , 154 Idaho 891, 303 P. 3d 578 (2013)	33
<i>McNabb v. Brewster</i> , 75 Idaho 313, 272 P.2d 298 (1954)	28
<i>Mollendorf v. Derry</i> , 95 Idaho 1, 501 P.2d 199 (1972).....	4, 28
<i>Montgomery v. Montgomery</i> , 147 Idaho 1, 205 P.3d 650 (2009).....	30
<i>Pincock v. Pocatello Gold Mining Co.</i> , 100 Idaho 325, 597 P.2d 215 (1979)	34, 35
<i>Ruzicka v. Ruzicka</i> , 635 N.W.2d 528 (Neb. 2011)	35

Swaringen v. Swanstrom, 67 Idaho 245, 175 P.2d 692 (1946)..... passim
Thorn Springs Ranch, Inc. v. Smith, 137 Idaho 480, 50 P.3d 975 (2002)6
Turner v. Gumbert, 19 Idaho 339 (1911)4

Statutes

I.C. § 15-1-201(50)33
I.C. § 15-12-103(a)34
I.C. § 15-12-116.....32

Rules

I.A.R. 34.136
I.R.E. 401, 4027
I.R.E. 40216
I.R.E. 801(c)31
I.R.E. 80231
Rule 70(b) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure35
Rule 404(b), Idaho Rules of Evidence6, 7
